® | @

A meeting of the State lands Commission was held in Roon 302 Stat
Bmldlng, Los Angeles, April 30, 19L2, at 10 o'clock A. M.

Present
George Killmn, Chairman,
Ellis E. Patterson, Member,
Harry B. Riley K Member,
Absent

None.

Hinutes of the meetmgs of the Commission held in Sacramento on March 19,
i%42; and in Los iAngeles on March 26, 1942, were, upon mobion of Ir. Patte
erson, seconded by Fir, Riley, unanmously approved and comlrmed as sube
mitted. . .

sr. Walter W, Bra&lﬁy and Kenneth Puiton appearhd before the Commission
and requested that it reconsider its former action relatmc, Lo tfae CON-
tract with the Division of Kines covering the services of Mr. C. Ai. Logan.
after consaderlng the facts prpsanted b+ these gentlemen, the vormigsion,
upon moticn duly made and carried, resolved that a countract covering the
servicesg oFf Kir:. Ga Al Lﬁ)ﬁ\an and an gssighant Shgn‘lﬂ ha antarsd 1~n~l‘n; that

such eedtraee saoeld dover the period from April 4 3.9252 s to'dune 30, 1943,

inclusive; snd that sufficient fumds to cover %ueﬁ conbract are h@reby
appropriated,

Upon motion duly made and carried, the Commission authoz*izaci the execution
of easements for 15 years in Pavor of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company
for plpP 1ine crossings over 3tatc lands in the viscinity of the Sacramento
and San Joaquin Rivers, and further aut}h:zmwd the Executive Dificer to
“m the rental rate for such easements. S

On mo’tlon of Mr, Riley, seconded by Er. Patterson, a resclution vas unan-
i“xouczly adopted, approving the form snd terms of, and authorizing the ax-
_ecubion of a compansatcrv epreement dated Aprdl 20, 1442, batween. the -
State and the Pacific Lighting Corgporation "'F}atmg to the Goleta Gog
Field in Sants Barbara County, Th@ Commission further resolved that,

for the purposes of said egreement, the crdinary hich water mark was
zstablished by arbitration in the pOul‘bl"n uehne?t@d on the plat st
tached to the agresment as Exhibis AW,

After copsiﬂering the report of Dr. E. Ko Joper relating to the probable
eastward extension of the Huntington Beach 1‘1deln:ﬂd n:ol the Commission
unanimeusly reselved thas, if pessible, permission to drz"l the property
included in the roport be obtaiged frew; the office of the Petroleun L0-
cmzin tor; that if such approvel were fortheoming, tha lards ghowld be
advertised Iov drilling in necordance vith the appronriate provisions

of 131”3.3! on & of the Fublic Resources Code.




@

lpon motion of Mr. Patterson, seconded oy Mr. Riley, a resolutlidn was
adopted approving the allotment tco State's land under hgreement for
Basément Neo. 415, Rio Vista, as follows:

18th revision - 10.613%

- said apprqval being subject to a chegk of the acreage.

After a thorough discussion of the axpense and difficulties involved, it
was duly resolved that, for the time bewng, no attempt should be madD to
remove the cement snip at Seacliff State Park.

Discussipn wae had ceneerninc the erdvlcn faking place at Huntlnufon
Beach and the faect that tiic Stasdard 013 Gompany nad regquesteéd the State
to participate in the expense of reinforcing the shorse lineg to prevent

" . further damage. I% was debermined that, inasmuch as the property inveolved
is landward of the ordinary iigh water mark, the Comnission-is apparently .
‘without legal apthority to expend Funds for the purpose recuested.
resolatlon %o that effect was aaﬁyned. It was, however, the concensys
of the members that, dus to the possible eiTect that the cohtinved sros-
ion may have on the State hzghway, ﬁhe matter should be referred to the
Dir ecﬁor of Publlc Works. -

PLrsuan? to thﬁ notice autharlzed by the Commnsslcn on March 26, IQQZ,
the fallow;ng mineral bids were received and OPBHGﬁa

. Bressi and Bevanda Bonstruvtors, Ine.
Cand A, Twzchert % Son, ‘Inc.y for the Sﬁ of S?t of :
‘ Section 16, T. 28 H., -
R, 17 E., #. D. B.& ’m,,
one gent per net ton of
aand anﬂjor gravel

- Bressi and ananda Gonstructars, Tnes
and Ao Telchern & Son, Inc., for the HE4 of W and the
Vi of the NEE of
Sac-t\‘rn 2? T 26 14‘47;
R, 16 E- M. D, By & i’xq,'
one nant per net ton of
sand and/er gravel.

-Bregsi and Bevanda Constructors, Inc.

~ and A. Teichert & Son, Inc., for the -N% of St of

: - bnculon lb T. 28 N»
R. 17 bLing ‘k; D B i, }.x.,
one gent per net ton of
sand andfor grovel

After the Commission had ascertained the smounts bxd it admpted a
resolution o the effect that no action should bs taken boward awarde
ing the bids until the reasonsbleness thereof could be sstablished by
further invesbigabtion.




@ | ®

4 bid offering 10% royalty and submitted by T. Mart Regan, Favion Krek-
ler and Eilleen M. Regan, for the extraction of fluorspar, feldspar,
silica, alumina and other non-metallic minerals, was opesned. As no
cther bids were received and the State Mineralogist had indicated that
the royalty offered was reasonable, the Commission, upon motion of

lir. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Riley, and carried, awarded 2 mineral

lexse on the basis of the royalty offered, Lo Fir. Regan, et &i.

After a review of the list of base lands submitted to the General Land
Office for the exchange of 43,287.62 acres and necessary elimination of
certain duplicate descriptions which resulted in the requiremenrt of the
General Land Office for the listing of approximately 30 acres of additional
base lands, it was resolved that the NE} of NE: of Section 36, T. 19 S,,
B, 3 BExy B. Us M., cvoutaining 40 acres; appraised heretofore by the U. S.
Forest-dervice at less than $1.00 per acre, be submitted as the required
additional area. ‘ '

B Upon motion of Mr. Pattersom, seconded by Mr. Riley, and carried, a reso-
B - luvion was adopted approving the assignment of Fish Canyoan Lease No. 987
from William B. Decker to Fran Racine. —— :

After considerinz the application bf the James Irrigs .en District to -
purchase the property dsscribed as Lot 5 of Seetiom 1, T. 16 S., R. 16 By,
M.D.M,, together with the appraisal of said propsrty furnished by the

San Joaquin Abstract & Title Oompany, the Comwission, wupon motion of

Yr. ‘Riley, seconded by HNr. Patterson, and ananimously carried, resolved
~that said property should be sold t6 the applicamt for the sum gf £10..00
per acre, apd that the appraissl fee of £10,00  ingurred in comneetion
with the matter should be paid and intluded in & deficiency appropriation.

Upon mation of Mr. Riley, sewonded by Mr. Patterson, a resolution was
adepted: consenting te the assignment of Mineral Leases Nos. 430 and £31
-from Samuel H. Dplbear and Lawrence B. Wright %o Nessrs, Nelasghlin.
- & Applegarth. - - ’

Upon motion duly made and carried, it was resclved that the United Statws
should be requested to issue patents to Lhe State covering Jection 36,
- T, 25 N., R, 1 BE,; 8, B. W., and Sections X6 and 36, T. 25 U., R. 1 E&,,
o, B, ¥., and that Section 36, T. 25 N., R. I E., 3y B. M., be classi= -
fied by the Cémmission as commercially vwaluakle for mineral pursuant
ta}dSecisions 6201, 6210.2 and 6891 of Division 6 of the Public Resources
Code.

The Commission, upon motion of Mz, Patterson, seconded by Lir, Riley,

- end caxrried, allocated the sum of $32,000.00 {in addition to the
$}3,57‘5,’0€) heretofore authorizaed} for the proszcution of the Cwens Lake
case against tie City of Los Angeles. It was further resclved that

- said amount should be includesd in a deficiency appropriation.

Upon motion of kr. Pabterson, seconded by Mr, Riley, & resclution was
adopted approving the allocation of the sum of $10,907.39 tu craver a
deficienty sppropriation for the sevaral items heretofeore approved by
the Commission zs well as addibional Items as followss .



https://10,907.39
https://3,575.00
https://12,000.00
https://43,287.62

Burrcughs Adding Machine Co, for service at Sacramento ~ $ 19.86
Edwin Freeman for appraisal at Contra Costa County = 150.72
Higher rent of quarters at Los Angelss - 1,395.00

Upon motion of Mr. Riley, secorded by Mr., Patterson, a resclution was
adopted approving the execution of an additional contract in the sum of
$900.00 with the Division of Water lescurces in connection with the re-
port it prepared for use in the caze of State vs, City of Los Zngeles.

The matter of indexing the proprietary land records of the Commission <
‘was given further consideration, Upon motion duly made and carried, the
sum of $50,000,00 wa= appropriated to cover ths cost of installing the
necessary equipment under a system to be decited upon. The additional

- sum. of $9,000.00, plus $2.50 for each dsscription furnished, was alsoc

" appropriated, this latter sum to be expended if necessary to obtdin
through the sexrvices of a title company, descriptions of proprietary
lands in The various counties of the State. Decision as to which systen
would be installed was deferred. o -

A letter was read from the State Gontroller in which he stated that the
sum of $60,000.00 should be transferred from the State Lands Act Fund
to the Geneéeral Fund and State Park Maintenance and Acquisitio®r Fund in
percents of 30 and 70, respectively. - : , :

. Upon motion of Nr. Patterson, secondsd by Mr. Riley, snd unsnimovsly: -
carried, a refolution was adopted directing the transfer from the State
- Lands Act Fund in accordance with the suggestion of the State Controller.

~ Upon metion duly made and carried, a reselution was adopted approving
the bond form prepared in comnection with applications fbr”radrillimgj

' wblls on State tidelands at Huntingten Beach, -

- The application of Rule 530 of Regulation ¢ pertaining to the diligence
of operation of oil wells as it reletes to State wells in general and
the wells of the Southwest Exploration Company, Agreement for Easemsnt
No. 392, in particular, wae considered together with the fact that the.
Southwest had durine the months of Jamuary, Februasry and March failed
to produge its allowable as {ixed by the office of the Petroleum Coor-
- dinator. It was the congensus of the members that a rule renuiring

that all oil wells be vroducved to capacity was not in the public inter-
© est and that the rule should be amended to provide for the production
of 3tave wells in accordance with good engineering and conservation
practice, Upon wobisn of Mr. Patberson, seconded by Mr. Riley, and
carried, it was rssolved that the failure of any operator to cowply
with the provisions of Rule 530 be waived and that pending the amend-
ment of said rule it should remain inoperative. :

Upon motion of Mr. Riley, seconded by ¥Mr. Patterson, a rasolution wes
adopted spproving sction concerning graving leases as follows:

de

’ wad.



https://60,090.00
https://50,090.00

No. 1010 - John Magoldi - Lease authorized by Commission February 25,
1942, lease forwarded to applicant March 4th and not returned within
15 days {(not in after 27 days). Recommend Commission rescind authori-
zation and require new application and advertising.

No. 1012 - George L. Weston - application received 3/13/42 for 5 yesrs -
lease on Section 36, T. 28 N., R. 9 W., ¥. D. M., at five cents per
acre per year - advertised 3/16/1,2, No other applicants. Recommend
land be leased to George L. Weston. This is a lease for land not

lsased recently,

No. 3013 ~ Raymond Bisconer - application received L/1/42 for 5 year
lease on NE% and NEL of SE % of Secticn 36, T. 16 5., R. 28 E., M.D.M.,
1209 acrss) st fiws cent per acre per year. Advertised 4/2/42. No
other applicants. Recommend land be leased o Raymond Bisconer.

This is a lease for land not leased recently.

. Upon motion of Mr. Riley, seconded by M:c Patterson, r.es‘blutions were
adopted approving issuance of ark sité leases at Corte Madera as follows:

Mrs. Helen T. Wasserman
_ Mrs, Sam M. Hawkins
= - Loretta M. Schmidt
L Arthur T. Wing
Arden W, and Alberta F, Henry
Thurman G. apd Bértha . Johnston
Louis o . Diebel ' L

" The Form of asgreement to lease the "Granger?s Warehouse" property subs«
mitted by the Bank of America, was considered. After some discussion,’
on fiotion duly made and carried, the matier was deferred until the next
meeting of the Commission and instructicns issued that the sttorney for
the applicant be invited to appear at that time. o R

The report of the Division of Audits of its audit of the State Lands Com-
mission for the period from Hovember 1, 1934, %o June 30, 1940, together
with memorandz of the Commission's staff, was copnsidered. The Commission
noted the Tact that the audiit raised 2 number of questions as to the lag-
ality of varicus transactioans particularly in reference to o0il and gas
matters arising out of the Elwood and Huntinghon Beach 0il. Figlds. On
motion of Mr. Riley, seconded by Mr. Patterson, a resolution was adopted
to the effect that said audit report should be referred to the Attorney
General for such action as he deems advisable and for his opinion az to
B the merit of the various queshions raised., The guestions contained in
the audit relating to accounting procedure were deferred pending furth-
er consideration by the Commission,

Upon motion duly made and carried, a resolution was adopted approving an
increase in salary of Robert J, Nadey, Junior Pebroleum Enginesring Aid,
from $120 to $150 per month effective May 1, 19h%Z, and that the salary
range for Secretary, State lLands Commission, which had been set at

5200 to 3260 be placed at $190 to P45,




Upon motion duly made and carried, a resolution was adopted declining
to approve the regquest of Fidelity and Depositv Company of Marvland to
the effect that Mineral Leases Nos. 396 and 397 be not cancelled atb
the present time.

Upon motion duly made and carried, a resolution was adopted extending
to May 6, 1942, the period in which the acreage tabulation relating to
gertain new development at Rio Vista might be completed.

Upon being informed that the Principal Attorney for the office of the
Petrolsum Coordinator had indicated that the request for permission to
procead with construction of the 0ffice Building at Hunbtington Beach
would probably be refused, the Commission iIssued instruciicns that re-
gardless of such information an application to proceed should be filed
with the War Production Beard. :

4 ngn, motion duly made and carried, a resélution was afopted approving a
- reguast to the Personnel Beard to reclagsify the position of 0il Gauger. .

The Commission was informed that an attempt was being made to obbtain
additional ineéme for the gas and gasoline obtained from State leases
at, Buntington Beachj that the method under considaration was an amend
ment. to the Several easement agreefménts which wauld provide for an
accounting of such production on the following basiss

1. That from and after January 1, X942, the Grantee shall pay to
the State 3 royalty of ene~-fifth {1/5 i of ninety percent (90%) of the
gross proceedd derived from the dry gas produced and sold provided, -

"~ however, that in no ewvent shall such royalty be computed on a Lasis of
lesz than 5 gents per M.JL.TF, : - :

2. That from and after January 1, 1942, the Graptee shall pay tn

- the Stats a royalty of one~fifth (‘l,«"si of sixty pereent (60%) of the

- gross proceeds derived from the gasoline and liguefied peprolgus: pro-
duets. produced. Such: gross proceeds shall be determined by the pub-
licly posted or published price schedule at the date of production for
products of Iike gquality as posted by the 3tandard 011 Cempany of Cal-
ifornia for the Huntington Besch 0il Field, or in the absence of a -
posted or published price schedule the gross proceeds of the gasoline
and linuefied petroleum produets shall bz determined on the basis of
the reasonable market price as fixed by the 3tate Lands Commission.

- 3. In case dry gas is produced and delivered to any lemse, sasew
ment or property not included in Agreement for fasement No.’ -
royalty of one~-Fifth (1/5) of the gross value of the gas so delivered,
computed on the bazis of 74 cents per M.C.F. shall be paid.

4. That the State may at its opbtinn take in kind Its share of the
dry gas and/or casinghead gasoline and/or ligquefied petroleum produchs.
Pelivery of any such product to be made at the well head, manufacturing
plant, or such other place as may be mubually agreed uvpom. )

6.

. ’ - R ; . - . - - R , -
* - Ca - S - . # R . PR ,
.t . > - . , - . .o L. . > . S, 66
P T ERCIR .: . . PR s L. .. L ] e
. ) O -~ . L v C » - AN o T - L




® ®

5. That, excepm as herein specif*cally'providpd the terms, COV~
enants and condltlons set forth in Agreement for Easement No.
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

After considering the benefits t0 be derived from such a program, a
resolution was adepted approving the program and the form of the pro=-
posed agreement..

There being no further busmnevs to come before the Comm1331on, the
rgeting was adjourndd.

B r’O\ '\’




